

ALINA HABBA
Acting United States Attorney
Special Attorney
ALEX SILAGI
DAVID INKELES
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
970 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102
Attorneys for Respondents

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IOAN MUNTEAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, *Secretary of Homeland
Security, et al.,*

Respondents.

HON. ESTHER SALAS, U.S.D.J.

Civil Action No. 25-14868 (ES)

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION OF HABEAS CORPUS
UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2241**

On the Brief:

Alex Silagi
David Inkeles
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Background 2

 I. Petitioner’s Immigration History 2

 A. Petitioner’s Final Order of Removal..... 2

 B. Petitioner’s Recent Arrest and Present Detention 3

 C. ICE’s Efforts to Effectuate Petitioner’s Removal to Germany 3

 II. Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Backdrop..... 5

 A. Removal and Detention under 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) 5

 B. Third-Country Removal 6

 C. Orders of Supervision 7

 III. Procedural History..... 8

Legal Argument 9

 I. Petitioner’s *Zadvydas* Claim Fails..... 9

 II. Petitioner’s Removal Is Reasonably Foreseeable..... 12

 III. Petitioner’s Due Process Claim Related to The Redetention Fails..... 16

 A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Claim..... 16

 B. The Redention Did Not Violate 8 C.F.R. § 241.4(l), and Any Violation is Cured..... 21

Conclusion..... 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abdel-Muhti v. Ashcroft,
314 F. Supp. 2d 418 (M.D. Pa. 2004) 13

Alvarez v. ICE,
818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016) 18

Arias Gudino v. Lowe,
No. 1:25-CV-00571, 2025 WL 1162488 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2025)..... 22

Barenboy v. Att’y Gen.,
160 F. App’x 258 (3d Cir. 2005) 15

Barneboy v. Atty Gen.,
150 F. App’x 258 (3d Cir. 2005) 12

Beckford v. Lynch,
168 F. Supp. 3d 533 (W.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 10, 13, 14

Bonhometre v. Gonzales,
414 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 19

Bonilla v. City of Allentown,
359 F. Supp. 3d 281 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2019)..... 22

Callender v. Shanahan,
281 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 10

Camarena v. Dir., ICE,
988 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2021) 17

Ceesay v. Kurzdorfer,
781 F. Supp. 3d 137 (W.D.N.Y. 2025)..... 22

Cesar v. Achim,
542 F. Supp. 2d 897 (E.D. Wis. 2008)..... 11

Chun Yat Ma v. Asher,
2012 WL 1432229 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 25, 2012)..... 10

E.F.L. v. Prim,
986 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2021) 17

E.O.H.C. v. DHS,
950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 20

Folk v. Warden Schuylkill FCI,
No. 23-1935, 2023 WL 5426740 (3d Cir. 2023) 23

Hamama v. Adducci,
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018) 18

Hope v. Warden York Cnty. Prison,
972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 23

Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
543 U.S. 335 (2005) 7

James v. Lowe,
No. 23-1862, 2024 WL 1837216 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2024) 12

Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez,
596 U.S. 573 (2022) 5, 15

Johnson v. Guzman Chavez,
594 U.S. 523 (2021) 5

Kevin A.M. v. Essex Cnty. Corr. Facility,
No. 21-11212 (SDW), 2021 WL 4772130 (D.N.J. Oct. 12, 2021) 11

Khalil v. Joyce,
No. 25-1963 (MEF), ECF No. 214, 2025 WL 1232369 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2025) 20

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 16

Luma v. Aviles,
No. 13-6292 (ES), 2014 WL 5503260 (D.N.J. Oct. 29, 2014) 11

Munoz-Saucedo v. Pittman,
No. 25-2258 (CPO), 2025 WL 1750346 (D.N.J. June 24, 2025)..... 15

Nasrallah v. Barr,
590 U.S. 573 (2020) 19

Patel v. Barr,
No. 20-3856, 2020 WL 6888250 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 24, 2020) 21

Rauda v. Jennings,
55 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 17

Rene v DHS,
 No. 06-336 (JAG), 2007 WL 708905 (D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2007) 12

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee (“AADC”),
 525 U.S. 471 (1999) 17, 19, 20

Rodriguez–Guardado v. Smith,
 271 F. Supp. 3d 331 (D. Mass. Sept. 22, 2017)..... 10

Saadulloev v. Garland,
 No. 3:23-CV-00106, 2024 WL 1076106 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 12, 2024) 18

Sheldon v. Sill,
 49 U.S. 441 (1850) 16

Tadros v. Noem,
 No. 25-4108 (EP), 2025 WL 1678501 (D.N.J. June 13, 2025)..... 11

Tazu v. Atty. Gen.,
 975 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 17, 18, 20

Verde-Rodriguez v. Atty. Gen.,
 734 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 19

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001) passim

Zavvar v. Scott, et al.,
 25-2104, 2025 WL 2592543 (D. Md. Sept. 8, 2025)..... 14

Zinermon v. Burch,
 494 U.S. 113 (1990) 22

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 202(3) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1) 2, 3, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(C) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3) 5, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) 5, 8, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(A) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C)(iii) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(D) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(E)(i) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(E)(iii)-(iv) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(E)(vii) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1252 1

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5) 19

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 16, 19, 20, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) passim

28 U.S.C. § 2241 8, 23

Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 17

Pub. L. 109-13, § 106(a), 119 Stat. 231, 311 17

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(a)-(b) 7

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c) 7

8 C.F.R. § 208.17 7

8 C.F.R. § 241.13(f) 13, 14

8 C.F.R. § 241.13(i)(2)	1, 7
8 C.F.R. § 241.13(i)(3)	8, 22
8 C.F.R. § 241.13(j)	8
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(b)(4)	8
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(j)	7
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(l)	9, 16, 21
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(l)(2)(iii)	8
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(l)(3)	23
8 C.F.R. § 241.5	7
8 C.F.R. § 241.5(a)	7
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(a)-(b)	7
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)	7
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17	7
8 C.F.R. § 1241.1(c)	2, 9
